ADSORPTION OF METSULFURON METHYL ON SELECTED
AGRICULTURE SOILS IN JENGKA, PAHANG

NAN ZURAIDA MEGAT SULAIMAN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2014



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of study
1.4 Objective of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.1.1 Soil Depth and Particle Size Analysis
2.1.2 Soil Extraction

2.1.3 Total Moisture Content of the Soils
2.1.4 pH of the Soils

2.1.5 Total Organic Matter of the Soils

2.1.6 Total Organic Carbon of the Soils

v

Page
i1l
1v-v
Vi

vii
viii

X

[S—

AN N W

0 0 I ©

10
11
12



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Sampling Area

3.2 Soil Sampling

33 Soil Extraction

3.3.1 Adsorption Analysis
3.3.2 HPLC Analysis

333 Expression of Results
3.4 Total Organic Carbon
3.5 Total Moisture Content
3.6 pH of the Soils

3.7 Particle Size Analysis
3.8 Total Organic Matter

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Physicochemical Properties of the Soils

4.2 Adsorption Isotherms for Metsulfuron-
methyl in Soil Samples

4.3 Relationship between the Soil Properties
and Adsorption Capacity of Soils

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND

RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusion

52 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

13
13
14
14
14
14
15
17
17
18
18
19

20
23

27

30
31



Table
1.1

2.1

4.1
4.2
4.3

44

LIST OF TABLES

Caption
Physical and chemical properties of
metsulfuron-methyl herbicides
Freundlich constants (Krand n), distribution
coefficient (Kq) and organic carbon
normalized distribution coefficient (Koc)
Physicochemical properties of soil samples
Physicochemical properties of soil samples
Distribution coefficient (K4) and Freundlich
constants (Kf and n) for adsorption of
metsulfuron-methyl on soil samples.

Statistical analysis (ANOVA) correlation

vi

Page

20
21
29

29



ABSTRACT

ADSORPTION OF METSULFURON METHYL ON SELECTED
AGRICULTURE SOILS

The properties of soil affect the adsorption of metsulfuron methyl on soils. The
properties of soil that studied were particle size analysis, moisture content, pH of
the soils, organic carbon and organic matter content. The adsorption of
metsulfuron methyl herbicide was determined in two types of soil samples taken
from rubber estate and fruit farm in Pahang using batch technique. Soil samples
were taken by two different depths that were at 0 cm to 10 cm depth and at 20 cm
to 30 cm depth. High Performance Liquid Chromatography instrument was used
to measure the concentration of herbicides in the sample solution. The adsorption
behaviour of herbicide was evaluated using linear adsorption isotherms and linear
Freundlich isotherms. Results indicate that soils from Rubber Estate (20cm-30cm)
(RE) (2) soil exhibited strongest adsorption affinity for the herbicides compare
with other soils. RE (2) has the lowest pH and highest organic matter than other
soil samples. Thus it could be concluded that the varying adsorption coefficient

values observed resulted from differences in soil properties.

X



	NAN ZURAIDA MEGAT SULAIMAN
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objectives of the study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.1.1 Soil Depth and Particle Size Analysis
	2.1.2 Soil Extraction
	2.1.3 Total Moisture Content of the Soils
	2.1.4 pH of the Soils
	2.1.5 Total Organic Matter of the Soils
	2.1.6 Total Organic Carbon of the Soils


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Sampling Area
	3.2 Soil Sampling
	3.3 Soil Extraction
	3.3.1 Adsorption Analysis
	3.3.2 HPLC Analysis
	3.3.3 Expression of Results

	3.4 Total Organic Carbon
	3.5 Total Moisture Content
	3.6 pH of the Soils
	3.7 Particle Size Analysis
	3.8 Total Organic Matter

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Physicochemical Properties of the Soils
	4.2 Adsorption Isotherms for Metsulfuron Methyl in Soil Samples
	4.3 Relationship of Soil Properties and Adsorption Capacity of Soils

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIXES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



