ADSORPTION OF METSULFURON METHYL ON SELECTED AGRICULTURE SOILS IN JENGKA, PAHANG

NAN ZURAIDA MEGAT SULAIMAN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv-v
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	х

CHAPTER 1 IN	TRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	5
1.3	Significance of study	6
1.4	Objective of study	6

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	7
2.1.1	Soil Depth and Particle Size Analysis	8
2.1.2	Soil Extraction	8
2.1.3	Total Moisture Content of the Soils	10
2.1.4	pH of the Soils	10
2.1.5	Total Organic Matter of the Soils	11
2.1.6	Total Organic Carbon of the Soils	12

8

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY		13
3.1	Sampling Area	13
3.2	Soil Sampling	14
3.3	Soil Extraction	14
3.3.1	Adsorption Analysis	14
3.3.2	HPLC Analysis	14
3.3.3	Expression of Results	15
3.4	Total Organic Carbon	17
3.5	Total Moisture Content	17
3.6	pH of the Soils	18
3.7	Particle Size Analysis	18
3.8	Total Organic Matter	19

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Physicochemical Properties of the Soils	20
4.2	Adsorption Isotherms for Metsulfuron-	23
	methyl in Soil Samples	
4.3	Relationship between the Soil Properties	27
	and Adsorption Capacity of Soils	

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND

RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Conclusion	30
5.2	Recommendations	31

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
1.1	Physical and chemical properties of	5
	metsulfuron-methyl herbicides	
2.1	Freundlich constants (Kf and n), distribution	8
	coefficient (K _d) and organic carbon	
	normalized distribution coefficient (Koc)	
4.1	Physicochemical properties of soil samples	20
4.2	Physicochemical properties of soil samples	21
4.3	Distribution coefficient (K _d) and Freundlich	29
	constants (Kf and n) for adsorption of	
	metsulfuron-methyl on soil samples.	
4.4	Statistical analysis (ANOVA) correlation	29

ABSTRACT

ADSORPTION OF METSULFURON METHYL ON SELECTED AGRICULTURE SOILS

The properties of soil affect the adsorption of metsulfuron methyl on soils. The properties of soil that studied were particle size analysis, moisture content, pH of the soils, organic carbon and organic matter content. The adsorption of metsulfuron methyl herbicide was determined in two types of soil samples taken from rubber estate and fruit farm in Pahang using batch technique. Soil samples were taken by two different depths that were at 0 cm to 10 cm depth and at 20 cm to 30 cm depth. High Performance Liquid Chromatography instrument was used to measure the concentration of herbicides in the sample solution. The adsorption behaviour of herbicide was evaluated using linear adsorption isotherms and linear Freundlich isotherms. Results indicate that soils from Rubber Estate (20cm-30cm) (RE) (2) soil exhibited strongest adsorption affinity for the herbicides compare with other soils. RE (2) has the lowest pH and highest organic matter than other soil samples. Thus it could be concluded that the varying adsorption coefficient values observed resulted from differences in soil properties.